

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

J. ELLIOTT HIBBS, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, Arizona taxpayer;
DIANE WOLFTHAL, Arizona taxpayer;
MAURICE WOLFTHAL, Arizona taxpayer;
LYNN HOFFMAN, Arizona taxpayer,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona

MARY O'GRADY
Solicitor General

PAULA S. BICKETT
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals

JOSEPH KANEFIELD*
Special Assistant Attorney General

1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-8392

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
RESPONDENTS’ FEDERAL-COURT LAWSUIT CHALLENGING ARIZONA’S TAX CREDIT IS BARRED BY THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT AND PRINCIPLES OF COMITY	10
A. Respondents’ Lawsuit Challenging Arizona’s Tax Credit Is Barred by the Plain Language of the Tax Injunction Act.....	10
B. Applying the Tax Injunction Act to Preclude Respondents’ Lawsuit Challenging Arizona’s Tax Credit Is Consistent with the Act’s Broad Federalism Purpose.....	17
C. The Principles of Comity Preclude the District Court from Granting Respondents Injunctive and Declaratory Relief that Interfere with State Tax Administration.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACLU Found. v. Bridges</i> , 334 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2003).....	12, 25
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	9, 18, 21
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	11
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	23
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	17
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 S. Ct. (11 Wall.) 108 (1871)	3
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	26, 27, 28
<i>Grunewald v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 305 N.W.2d 269 (Mich. App. 1981).....	16
<i>In re Gillis</i> , 836 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1988).....	5, 6
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)...	3, 4, 10, 29
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	24
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	26
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	18
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	21
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	11, 12, 17, 27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	11
<i>State Tax Comm’r v. Carpenter</i> , 200 A.2d 437 (Del. Super. 1964).....	16
<i>United States v. Fior D’Italia, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 238 (2002)	14
<i>United States Brewers Ass’n, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 592 F.2d 1212 (1st Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Wiegand v. Heffernan</i> , 368 A.2d 103 (Conn. 1976).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6201(a)(1)	13
26 U.S.C. § 6203	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 8, 10
Johnson Act of 1934, 28 U.S.C. § 1342	19-21
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 16-954(B)	22
A.R.S. § 42-5061	23
A.R.S. § 43-1022	22
A.R.S. § 43-1023	22
A.R.S. § 43-1027	22
A.R.S. § 43-1028	22
A.R.S. § 43-1030	22
A.R.S. § 43-1031	22
A.R.S. § 43-1041	22
A.R.S. § 43-1042	22
A.R.S. § 43-1043	22
A.R.S. § 43-1071	22
A.R.S. § 43-1072	22
A.R.S. § 43-1072.01	22
A.R.S. § 43-1073	22
A.R.S. § 43-1074	22
A.R.S. § 43-1074.01	22
A.R.S. § 43-1075	22
A.R.S. § 43-1076	22
A.R.S. § 43-1077	22
A.R.S. § 43-1078	22
A.R.S. § 43-1079	22
A.R.S. § 43-1080	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 43-1081	22
A.R.S. § 43-1081.01	22
A.R.S. § 43-1081.02	22
A.R.S. § 43-1082	22
A.R.S. § 43-1083	22
A.R.S. § 43-1084	22
A.R.S. § 43-1085	22
A.R.S. § 43-1086	22
A.R.S. § 43-1086.01	22
A.R.S. § 43-1086.02	22
A.R.S. § 43-1087	22
A.R.S. § 43-1088	22
A.R.S. § 43-1088.01	22
A.R.S. § 43-1089	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 43-1089.01	22
A.R.S. § 43-1089.02	22
A.R.S. § 43-1090	22
A.R.S. §§ 43-1122 through -1130.01	22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

78 Cong. Rec. 8338 (1934).....	20
78 Cong. Rec. 8419 (1934).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1194 (1934).....	20
S.Rep. No. 73-125 (1933).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 35.3.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
85 C.J.S. <i>Taxation</i> § 1758 (2003)	16
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1979)	13, 14, 15
<i>Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	12
<i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary</i> (1981).....	12
